
Mercy (2-3) -vs- # 13 UNC Pembroke (9-1)
2/21/2023 at Pembroke, N.C. (Sammy Cox Field)

 
 

 
 

 

 

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Mercy 0 0 2 9 0 1 0 0 3 15 11 0
UNC Pembroke 0 0 0 1 3 0 0 0 7 11 9 4

Mercy 15

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Caballero, Jaden cf 4 2 2 2 1 1 1
Ramirez, Janiel dh 4 0 0 1 2 2 0
Gonzalez, Joseph ss 4 2 0 2 0 1 0
Glennerster, Justin c 5 1 2 2 1 0 1
Giblin, Nolan 3b 5 1 2 2 1 0 0
Schoen, Steven 1b 5 1 0 1 0 2 5
Sanders, Gabe lf 4 3 1 1 1 2 1
Nisco, John rf 4 2 3 3 0 0 0
McAdams, Sean 2b 3 2 1 0 0 2 1
    Hernandez, Jared 2b 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Pennisi, Gaetano p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Alvarado, Joshua p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Dieguez, Ryan p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    DeMille, Ryan p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Manzoeillo, Matthew p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Nelson p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Soto, Gabriel p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Gillespie, John p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Wirz, Diego p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Feliz, Marcos p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Ehret, Ryan p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 38 15 11 14 6 10 9

3B: Nisco, John (1)
SH: Caballero, Jaden (1)
SB: Sanders, Gabe (1)
HBP: Gonzalez, Joseph (2); Schoen, Steven (1); Nisco, John (1);
McAdams, Sean (1); Hernandez, Jared (1)

UNC Pembroke 11

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Christian Jayne cf 4 2 3 2 2 0 0
Michael Kocen dh 5 1 1 1 1 0 0
Joey Rezek lf 4 2 2 3 2 1 4
Ethan Ott 1b 4 1 2 4 1 1 0
Kody O'Connor rf 5 0 0 0 0 0 3
Spencer Faulkner 2b 3 0 0 1 1 1 0
Will Hood 3b 3 1 0 0 2 2 5
Jake Bradley c 3 1 1 0 1 1 0
    Will Bruno ph 0 1 0 0 1 0 0
Carlos Amezquita ss 1 2 0 0 3 0 0
Tyler Strickland p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Jonathan Jacobs p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Moses Brown p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Will Harris p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Chase Jernigan p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Jake Inman p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Walker Case p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Rhett Burley p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 32 11 9 11 14 6 12

2B: Joey Rezek (2); Ethan Ott (2)
SF: Ethan Ott (1); Spencer Faulkner (1)
SB: Christian Jayne (3); Joey Rezek (1); Will Hood (1); Carlos
Amezquita (1)
HBP: Kody O'Connor (1); Carlos Amezquita (1)
E: Will Hood (1); Jonathan Jacobs (2); Jake Inman (1)

Mercy IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Pennisi, Gaetano 1.0 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 4 5 1 2 25
Alvarado, Joshua 1.0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 3 0 2 11
Dieguez, Ryan (W, 1-0) 1.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 3 0 2 12
DeMille, Ryan 1.0 2 1 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 5 5 0 1 15
Manzoeillo, Matthew 0.0 1 3 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 1 4 0 0 18
Nelson 1.0 0 0 0 2 1 0 0 0 0 2 5 2 0 19
Soto, Gabriel 1.0 0 0 0 2 2 0 0 0 0 3 5 1 0 27
Gillespie, John 1.0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 3 4 0 2 12
Wirz, Diego 1.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 4 5 1 2 15
Feliz, Marcos 0.2 0 4 4 4 0 1 0 0 0 1 6 1 1 31
Ehret, Ryan 0.1 3 3 3 1 0 0 0 0 0 4 5 1 0 29
Totals 9 11 11 14 6 2 0 2 0 32 50 7 12 214

UNC Pembroke IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Tyler Strickland 2.0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 7 7 2 3 20
Jonathan Jacobs (L, 0-1) 1.0 3 2 2 1 0 0 0 1 0 6 8 2 1 25
Moses Brown 0.0 0 4 4 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 4 0 0 18
Will Harris 0.1 2 5 4 1 0 0 0 2 0 4 7 0 1 25
Chase Jernigan 1.2 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 5 5 0 1 23
Jake Inman 2.2 3 1 0 0 3 1 0 0 0 11 11 1 4 30
Walker Case 1.0 2 3 3 2 1 0 0 1 1 4 8 0 2 21
Rhett Burley 0.1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 5



Totals 11 15 13 6 10 1 0 6 1 38 51 5 12 167
 
Win: Dieguez, Ryan (1-0)
Loss: Jonathan Jacobs (0-1)
HBP: Gillespie, John, Wirz, Diego, Jonathan Jacobs, Moses Brown, Will Harris, Walker Case
PB: None
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Gary Smata First: Mike Stone 
Start: 3:02 PM   Time: 3:40   Attendance: 277   Weather: Partly Cloudy, 75*, E 23 MPH
Game notes:
- M. Brown faced 4 batters in the 4th.
- Manzoeillo faced 4 batters in the 5th.



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 3   Errors: 2   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Mercy - Top of 1st MER UNC
Caballero popped up to ss (0-0). 0 0
Ramirez grounded out to p (0-2 KS). 0 0
Gonzalez, J. grounded out to 1b unassisted (0-0). 0 0

UNC Pembroke - Bottom of 1st MER UNC
C. Jayne singled to right field (2-0 BB). 0 0
C. Jayne advanced to second on a wild pitch. 0 0
M. Kocen flied out to lf (3-2 BKBKBF). 0 0
C. Jayne stole third. 0 0
J. Rezek walked (3-2 KKBBBB). 0 0
J. Rezek stole second. 0 0
E. Ott reached on a fielder's choice down the 3b line (2-2 BSBF); J. Rezek advanced to third; C. Jayne out at
home 3b to c. 0 0
K. O'Connor reached on a fielder's choice to shortstop (1-2 FBS); E. Ott out at second ss to 2b. 0 0

Mercy - Top of 2nd MER UNC
Glennerster lined out to lf (0-0). 0 0
Giblin singled up the middle (3-2 BBFKB). 0 0
Schoen reached on a fielder's choice to left field (1-1 BS); Giblin out at second ss to 2b. 0 0
Sanders struck out looking (2-2 BFBFK). 0 0

UNC Pembroke - Bottom of 2nd MER UNC
Alvarado to p for Pennisi. 0 0
S. Faulkner grounded out to 3b (1-1 BK). 0 0
W. Hood walked (3-2 BBKBKB). 0 0
J. Bradley grounded into double play 3b to 2b to 1b (1-0 B); W. Hood out on the play. 0 0

Mercy - Top of 3rd MER UNC
J. Jacobs to p for T. Stricklnd. 0 0
Nisco flied out to cf (1-2 KSFB). 0 0
McAdams singled to right field (1-2 KBS). 0 0
McAdams advanced to second on an error by p, failed pickoff attempt, advanced to third on the error. 0 0
Caballero singled to right field, RBI (1-1 BF); McAdams scored. 1 0
Ramirez flied out to lf (0-1 F). 1 0
Caballero advanced to second on an error by p, failed pickoff attempt, advanced to third on the error. 1 0
Gonzalez, J. hit by pitch (0-0). 1 0
Glennerster singled to right field, RBI (1-2 BFFF); Gonzalez, J. advanced to second; Caballero scored. 2 0
Giblin walked (3-0 BBBB); Glennerster advanced to second; Gonzalez, J. advanced to third. 2 0
Schoen reached on a fielder's choice up the middle (0-0); Giblin out at second ss to 2b. 2 0

UNC Pembroke - Bottom of 3rd MER UNC
Dieguez to p for Alvarado. 2 0
C. Amezquita grounded out to 3b (1-2 KKB). 2 0
C. Jayne singled to left field (1-0 B). 2 0
M. Kocen grounded into double play ss to 2b to 1b (2-2 BKKFB); C. Jayne out on the play. 2 0

Mercy - Top of 4th MER UNC
M. Brown to p for T. Stricklnd. 2 0
Sanders walked (3-2 BBKFFFBB). 2 0
Nisco hit by pitch (1-1 BF); Sanders advanced to second. 2 0
Sanders stole third. 2 0



McAdams hit by pitch (1-1 BK); Nisco advanced to second. 2 0
Caballero walked, RBI (3-0 BBBB); McAdams advanced to second; Nisco advanced to third; Sanders scored. 3 0
W. Harris to p for M. Brown. 3 0
Ramirez walked, RBI (3-2 BBSFBB); Caballero advanced to second; McAdams advanced to third; Nisco
scored. 4 0
Gonzalez, J. hit by pitch, RBI (1-0 B); Ramirez advanced to second; Caballero advanced to third; McAdams
scored. 5 0
Glennerster singled through the left side, RBI (2-2 BKBK); Gonzalez, J. advanced to second; Ramirez
advanced to third; Caballero scored. 6 0
Giblin reached on a fielder's choice to pitcher (2-2 BKKB); Glennerster advanced to second; Gonzalez, J.
advanced to third; Ramirez out at home p to c. 6 0
Schoen hit by pitch, RBI (2-0 BB); Giblin advanced to second; Glennerster advanced to third; Gonzalez, J.
scored. 7 0
Sanders reached on a fielding error by 3b, RBI (1-1 BK); Schoen advanced to second; Giblin scored;
Glennerster scored. 9 0
Nisco tripled to right center, 2 RBI (0-0); Sanders scored, unearned; Schoen scored. 11 0
C. Jernigan to p for W. Harris. 11 0
McAdams struck out swinging (2-2 SBFFBS). 11 0
Caballero struck out swinging (0-2 FKS). 11 0

Runs: 9   Hits: 2   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

UNC Pembroke - Bottom of 4th MER UNC
DeMille to p for Pennisi. 11 0
J. Rezek doubled to left center (1-2 KBK). 11 0
E. Ott doubled to right center, RBI (0-0); J. Rezek scored. 11 1
K. O'Connor grounded out to 2b (0-1 S); E. Ott advanced to third. 11 1
S. Faulkner struck out looking (1-2 BKFK). 11 1
W. Hood struck out swinging (1-2 KBKS). 11 1

Mercy - Top of 5th MER UNC
Ramirez struck out swinging (0-2 KSS). 11 1
Gonzalez, J. struck out looking (0-2 KKFFK). 11 1
Glennerster grounded out to ss (3-2 BBBKF). 11 1

UNC Pembroke - Bottom of 5th MER UNC
Manzoeillo to p for DeMille. 11 1
J. Bradley walked (3-1 BKBBB). 11 1
C. Amezquita walked (3-0 BBBB); J. Bradley advanced to second. 11 1
C. Jayne singled to right center, advanced to second on the throw, RBI (0-1 K); C. Amezquita advanced to
third; J. Bradley scored. 11 2
M. Kocen walked (3-2 BKBFFBB). 11 2
Perez Jr. to p for Manzoeillo. 11 2
J. Rezek walked, RBI (3-2 BBFFBFB); M. Kocen advanced to second; C. Jayne advanced to third; C.
Amezquita scored. 11 3
E. Ott flied out to rf, SF, RBI (0-0); C. Jayne scored. 11 4
K. O'Connor flied out to rf (0-1 S). 11 4
S. Faulkner walked (3-1 KBBBB); J. Rezek advanced to second; M. Kocen advanced to third. 11 4
W. Hood struck out looking (1-2 BFFK). 11 4

Mercy - Top of 6th MER UNC
J. Inman to p for C. Jernigan. 11 4
Giblin popped up to 2b (0-0). 11 4
Schoen struck out swinging (1-2 FKBS). 11 4
Sanders singled up the middle (2-1 FBB). 11 4
Sanders advanced to second on a throwing error by p, failed pickoff attempt, advanced to third on the error. 11 4
Nisco singled to left field, RBI (0-0); Sanders scored, unearned. 12 4
McAdams struck out swinging (0-2 KFS). 12 4

UNC Pembroke - Bottom of 6th MER UNC



Hernandez to 2b for McAdams. 12 4
Soto to p for Perez Jr.. 12 4
J. Bradley struck out swinging (3-2 BBKBFS). 12 4
C. Amezquita walked (3-0 BBBB). 12 4
C. Jayne walked (3-2 BBBKFB); C. Amezquita advanced to second. 12 4
M. Kocen flied out to lf (2-2 BBKK). 12 4
C. Jayne stole second; C. Amezquita stole third. 12 4
J. Rezek struck out looking (3-2 BSBKBK). 12 4

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Mercy - Top of 7th MER UNC
Caballero singled to left field (0-0). 12 4
Ramirez struck out swinging (1-2 KKBS). 12 4
Caballero advanced to second on a wild pitch. 12 4
Gonzalez, J. grounded out to 3b (2-0 BB). 12 4
Glennerster grounded out to ss (1-1 BK). 12 4

UNC Pembroke - Bottom of 7th MER UNC
Gillespie to p for Soto. 12 4
E. Ott struck out swinging (2-2 BKFBS). 12 4
K. O'Connor hit by pitch (0-0). 12 4
S. Faulkner grounded out to 2b (1-2 KBK); K. O'Connor advanced to second. 12 4
W. Hood grounded out to ss (0-1 K). 12 4

Mercy - Top of 8th MER UNC
Giblin grounded out to ss (2-2 BBKF). 12 4
Schoen out at first 1b to p (0-0). 12 4
W. Case to p for J. Inman. 12 4
Sanders struck out swinging (0-2 KSS). 12 4

UNC Pembroke - Bottom of 8th MER UNC
Wirz to p for Gillespie. 12 4
J. Bradley singled to third base (1-1 KB). 12 4
C. Amezquita hit by pitch (0-1 K); J. Bradley advanced to second. 12 4
C. Jayne reached on a fielder's choice to second base (1-2 BKF); C. Amezquita out at second 2b to ss; J.
Bradley advanced to third. 12 4
C. Jayne stole second. 12 4
M. Kocen flied out to rf (1-1 BK). 12 4
J. Rezek grounded out to 2b (2-0 BB). 12 4

Mercy - Top of 9th MER UNC
Nisco singled to left field (0-0). 12 4
Hernandez hit by pitch (0-2 KF); Nisco advanced to second. 12 4
Caballero grounded out to p, SAC, bunt (1-1 KB); Hernandez advanced to second; Nisco advanced to third. 12 4
Ramirez intentionally walked. 12 4
Gonzalez, J. reached on a fielder's choice up the middle, RBI (0-1 K); Ramirez out at second ss to 2b;
Hernandez advanced to third; Nisco scored. 13 4
Glennerster walked (3-1 BBBFB); Gonzalez, J. advanced to second. 13 4
Giblin singled to center field, 2 RBI (1-2 BFF); Glennerster advanced to second; Gonzalez, J. scored;
Hernandez scored. 15 4
Burley to p for W. Case. 15 4
Schoen struck out swinging (1-2 FBSFS). 15 4

UNC Pembroke - Bottom of 9th MER UNC
Feliz to p for Wirz. 15 4
E. Ott walked (3-2 KFBBBB). 15 4



E. Ott advanced to second on a wild pitch. 15 4
K. O'Connor grounded out to 2b (2-2 KBBF); E. Ott advanced to third. 15 4
S. Faulkner flied out to rf, SF, RBI (0-2 KK); E. Ott scored. 15 5
W. Hood walked (3-2 BKKBBB). 15 5
W. Bruno pinch hit for J. Bradley. 15 5
W. Hood stole second. 15 5
W. Bruno walked (3-2 KBFFBBB). 15 5
C. Amezquita walked (3-0 BBBB); W. Bruno advanced to second; W. Hood advanced to third. 15 5
Ehret to p for Feliz. 15 5
C. Jayne walked, RBI (3-2 BBKFBB); C. Amezquita advanced to second; W. Bruno advanced to third; W.
Hood scored. 15 6
M. Kocen singled up the middle, RBI (2-2 BKKB); C. Jayne advanced to second; C. Amezquita advanced to
third; W. Bruno scored. 15 7
J. Rezek doubled to left field, 2 RBI (2-2 KBSB); M. Kocen advanced to third; C. Jayne scored; C. Amezquita
scored. 15 9
E. Ott doubled to right center, 2 RBI (3-2 KBFFBBF); J. Rezek scored; M. Kocen scored. 15 11
K. O'Connor flied out to cf (3-1 BBBK). 15 11

Runs: 7   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 


